for a payroll tax increase, the long-term burden of workers is limited to the employee share. It
is however unclear whether their findings are applicable for a different institutional setting and a
payroll tax reduction.

15

concerns. If the reduced rate is fulfilling its redistributional aim, a simultaneous
increase of both VAT rates should imply more regressive effects than the benchmark
scenarios.

4 Microsimulation Results

4.1 Budget Effects

Each reform step is carried out such that the revenue loss in direct taxes equals the
additional VAT revenues. The budgetary effects after the last reform step, i. e. for
the standard VAT rate of 30%, are illustrated in Table 2. We report the static and
the medium-term budget effect after labor supply adjustments. Both reforms are
roughly revenue-neutral in the short run. A total revenue in the order of e 48 bn. is
shifted. Due to labor supply increases, as will be shown below, direct tax revenues
increase by about e 1 bn. compared to the static effect. Beyond, the indexation of
the unemployment benefit implies only moderate effects for the government budget.

Table 2: Change in government budgets (VAT rate of 30%)

Reform Scenario Base PIT Reduction SSC Reduction

MAa LSb MA LS

Differences to base
Personal Income Taxes 226.5 -47.5 -46.7 0 1.6
Value Added Taxc 93.5 47.3 46.4 48.5 47.4
Social Security
Contributions

316.0 0 2.2 -47.4 -47.3

Benefit Paymentsd 32.7 1.7 2.6 1.1 1.4

Own calculations with IZAΨMOD v. 3.0.2. All numbers in billion Euros.
a Pure budget effect (Morning-After Effect)
b After labor supply adjustments
c Total revenues, including VAT from investments and public consumption.
d Unemployment benefits, housing allowances and child benefits.

4.2 Labor Supply Effects

Our microsimulation approach sheds light on whether positive expectations on work
incentives can be confirmed. Similarly to the commodity market, the labor supply
effects simulated here have to be interpreted as medium-term outcomes, i.e. after
households have adjusted their labor supply behavior to the new institutional envi-